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FY22-23 Draft Budget Development Calendar

* October 27, 2021 - Budget Work Session

* October 18 thru December 3" Participatory Budget Work sessions
*  November 10, 2021 - Budget Work Session

* December 9, 2021 - Final WSS Changes determined

* December 15, 2021 — Budget Work Session

* January 5, 2022 - Budget Work Session to review recommendations
. Review WSS Changes
. PB recommendations
Review Overall major budget changes/agreement on budget (move to Jan 19)

* January 10, 2022 - Legislative session begins

* January 12 to February 2nd- Central budgets technical process of staffing/line-item budgeting
* January 19, 2022 - Budget Work Session

* February 28, 2022 - Budget Allocations to Schools

* March 14, 2022 - Regular Legislative session ends

* March 23, 2022 - Budget Work Session

e April 27, 2022 - Budget Work Session

* May 2, 2022 - Final General Fund Balancing, Budget Book development

+—May-25;2022-Budget-Weork-Session

* June 6, 2022 - Board Action Report and Budget Resolution to A&F

* June 22, 2022 - Introduce Budget to Board

* June 22, 2022 - Budget Work Session ”

* June 29, 2022 — Required Public Hearing SEATTLE
* July 6, 2022 - Board Action to adopt school year 2022-23 budget PUBLIC
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Noting we are in the final phase for the 22-23 budget development cycle.  The next work session will be on June 22nd.  The budget book will be available online on June 6th  and we welcome Director’s questions to be sent to us prior to June 13th  so they may be included in the June 22 work session.  There will also be time at the A&F meeting on June 6th to preview the budget book. 
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2022-23 Department and Program Budgets

by Division

Total General Fund Budget
$1,142,449,116

Schools and Continuous Improvement
Operations

Student Supports

Academics

Districtwide Reserve

Districtwide Leadership

Human Resources

Finance

9

SEATTLE

PLIBLIC
SCHOOLS

$676,622,434
$196,717,812
$114,272,013
$ 66,136,546
$ 26,617,353
$ 26,228,528
$ 19,126,333
$ 16,728,097

$1.14

billion
Academics, 5.8%

Districtwide Reserve, 2.3%

Operations, 17.2%
Student Supports, 10.0% .l

Districtwide Leadership, 2.3%

7/

Finance, 1.5%

Human Resources, 1.7%
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This slide reflects the total expenditure amount being recommended for the 22-23 school year budget.  In the next few slides staff will walk through how the budget supports student focused outcomes.  Staff will outline select highlights on how each division’s budget supports our goals and guardrails.  The information included is not an exhaustive list, rather it highlights specific work that is upcoming for the 22-23 school year.

The information in the divisional slides about aligned with student focused outcomes and our goals and guardrails will be added to the information about each division in the budget book this year.  It will look like p. 42 of the current year’s budget book, but with the additional language for goals and guardrails added into the beginning of each division’s section.
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														Schools and Continuous Improvement		$   676,622,434

														Operations		$   196,717,812

														Student Supports		$   114,272,013

														Academics		$   66,136,546

														Districtwide Reserve		$   26,617,353

														Districtwide Leadership		$   26,228,528

														Human Resources		$   19,126,333

														Finance		$   16,728,097
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Before we get into how our division specific investments align with the Goals and Guardrails, we wanted to take a moment to show how investments across the district create the ecosystem and conditions for success to reach our goals. These are the same four slides you saw last time, so we’ll just take a moment to revisit. 

The guardrails guide our strategies, implementation, resources, and practices, represented in the strategic plan priority areas—driving towards our ultimate goals of improved outcomes for students.  

All of these constructs are interrelated and investments in all areas of the budget support the Goals and Guardrails, in addition to the goal-specific investments called out in the strategic plan portion of the budget.  
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Here are just a few examples of investments in the budget that support the guardrails.  

You can see that investments in divisions, such as Equity Partnership and Engagement; practices, such as professional development; and staff in buildings, such as counselors, support the guardrails.  
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Here we see that investments in strategic plan priority areas support the implementation of the guardrails, as well as the achievement of our goals  

For example, Consistent Operations and Culturally Responsive Workforce supports the safe and welcoming environments guardrail, as well as creating the conditions and foundations for success in our student outcome goals  
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And finally, we see examples of investments that support our goals 

There are division investments, such as the Academics; goal specific tools, such as curriculum; and goal specific practices and staff, such as family engagement coordinators, which also align with our guardrail and strategic plan priority area on stakeholder engagement. 

Now we’ll hear more about the goal specific investments 



Schools and Continuous Improvement
$676,622,434

This division includes school allocations, Expanded Learning and the
Directors of Schools

* For the 2022-23 school year, Continuous School Improvement Plans
(CSIPs) will outline how the school’s resources and work support the
goal(s) applicable to their grade band and one guardrail to focus work
on.

* Expanded Learning aligns programming offered during the summer to
support students to achieve the goals.

* Allocate additional support staff (nurses, social workers) to schools
(Guardrail 4)

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022 10
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The investments in School and Continuous Improvement align with meeting all of our academic goals and guardrails by providing schools the staffing resources to provide high quality instruction and create welcoming environments. 
Specifically, each school’s CSIPs, and the deployment of resources at the school level in alignment with those CSIPs, will include the goal appropriate for their grade band (3rd grade reading in elementary, 7th grade math in middle school, College and career readiness in high school). 
Each CSIP will also focus on one guardrail for the upcoming year, to be determined by the district. 
Additional investments in this division that support the goals and guardrails include funding for expanded learning programs that support student success in meeting academic goals where additional support is needed and increased Student Support staff allocations to support Guardrail 4 and 5. 



Operations
$196,717,812

This division includes Enrollment Planning, IT, Transportation,
Maintenance, Custodial, Culinary Services, Safety and Security, and
Warehouse

* Work is foundational to supporting the Strategic Plan priority area for
predictive and consistent operations

* Provides student safety services (Guardrails 4 and 5)
* Provides clean, fully functioning buildings and food (Guardrail 5)

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022 11
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The work throughout operations provides foundational support for predictive and consistent operations.

Two examples of how this work directly connects with our guardrails relate to the services provided by our Safety and Security Department and by our Maintenance/custodial Department.


Student Supports
$114,272,013

This division includes Advanced Learning, McKinney-Vento, Student
Health Services, Prevention and Intervention, Athletics, and Special
Education and 504

* Provides additional services to students with 504, IEP, and advanced
learning services to meet the three goals

* Provides social emotional supports for students (Guardrail 4)

* Leads training and work in safe and welcoming environments
(Guardrail 5)
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Investments in the Student Support Services division provides both direct service to students as well as building staff capacity to meet the guardrails. 
Support for students with 504, IEP, and advanced learning services furthers progress towards the goals by supporting student academic success.
Social emotional supports provided centrally and the training of building staff on how to support students, implement social emotional learning, use tiered supports, and build safe and welcoming environments support Guardrails 4 & 5. 



Academics
$66,136,546

This division includes Curriculum, Assessment and Instruction,
Research and Evaluation, Early Learning and English Learners (EL)

* This division directly supports the three goals through curriculum and
assessments, and goal and guardrail measures

* Provides additional supports to our youngest learners and to our
English Learner students to meet the goals

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022 13
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Investments in the Academics division directly impact the three goals. Resources in this division support: 
curriculum and instruction across the district, 
assessment to measure progress towards goals, 
research and evaluation to progress monitor the goals and guardrails and inform strategy development and shifts
Professional development for teachers in best practices and instructional strategies
And much more!
This division also provides additional supports for English Learners to access instruction and academic success and investments in early learning which provides the foundation for success in the goals. 



Districtwide Leadership
$26,228,528

This division includes the Superintendent’s Office, African American Male
Achievement (AAMA), General Counsel, Office of Public Affairs, Internal Audit,
Racial Equity, Equity, Partnership and Engagement

* Funding for the AAMA, which represents and focuses on students at the
center of our work

* Major areas of work support Guardrails 1,2 and 3 to ensure initiatives have
followed engagement principles, implementation of only programs that
prioritized educational and racial equity, and oversight and expectations for
adult behaviors

* Provides professional development that supports racial equity work in
Guardrail 3

* Oversees stakeholder engagement work in Guardrail 1
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Investments in Districtwide Leadership support guardrails 1-3 directly, as well as all the goals and guardrails through the office of AAMA. 
The work of the office of AAMA is at the center of strategy development to meet our goals for Black boys and teens and adhering to the guardrails in ways that create systems, processes, and environments in which Black boys and teens, and their families thrive and are heard. 
The calls to action in Our Voices, Our Vision inform implementation of the Goals and Guardrails
The work of the Equity Partnerships and Engagement division directly supports Guardrail 1, stakeholder engagement, and Guardrails 2 and 3 regarding anti-racism and racially equitable practices. EPE provides both direct action on these guardrails as well as building the capacity of staff across divisions and in school buildings, through tools and trainings, to implement these guardrails. 



Human Resources
$19,126,333

This division includes staff development, labor relations, civil rights
and human resources

* Provides support for expectations for adult behavior to be aligned to
districtwide vision, values and anti-racism initiatives (Guardrail 3)

* Work is foundational to supporting the Strategic Plan priority area for
culturally responsive workforce
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The human resources division provides foundational supports for the goals and guardrails through its work to build culturally responsive workforce. This is shown to improve academic outcomes for students of color furthest from educational justice and create more welcoming, identity safe environments. 
It also provides professional development and onboarding supports to set expectations and build skills for adult behavior aligned with Guardrail 3. 


Finance
$16,728,097

This division includes accounting, payroll, budget, grants, contracts,
purchasing and risk management.

 Similar to the Operations division, the work performed in this division
is foundational to supporting the Strategic Plan priority area for
predictive and consistent operations

* Budget and grant work supports Guardrail 2 of prioritizing programing
that supports educational and racial equity

 Participatory Budgeting supports Guardrail 1 regarding engaging
students and families of students furthest from educational justice
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Similar to the Operations Division, the work performed in these departments is foundational to supporting the Strategic plan priority area for predictive and consistent operations.

Specific examples include the Grants Department and the support they are providing to ensure that grant spending is supporting our goal strategies and educational and racial equity, and the participatory budget process which aligns to guardrail 1 about engaging students and families of students furthest from educational justice.


Adjusted Fund Balance
Three Year Outlook - as of May 25, 2022

Three Year Outlook Recommended Forecast
General Fund Position over three years 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Revenue and Resources S 1,050,985,664 S 1,046,059,325 S 1,067,385,521 S 1,086,542,836
Expenditures less non-gap items S 1,129,005,961 S 1,142,645,509 S 1,179,524,313 S 1,214,910,042
Resource Gap $ (78,020,297) S (96,586,184) S (112,138,792) S (128,367,206)
Solutions/(Enrollment change)
Ending Fund Balance S 55,034,483 S 20,000,000 S 20,000,000 S 20,000,000
ESSER backfill for School/Program stability
from FY20-21 S 10,600,000
FY21-22 Enrollment drop below budget of
2,073 AAFTE S (28,100,000)
Economic Stabilization Fund - one time S - S 39,000,000 S -
Surplus from FY22-23 planning S -
Capital Funds - one time extended ) 10,000,000 S - ) - S -
Total remaining gap S (30,485,814) S (37,586,184) S (92,138,792) S (108,367,206)
Reduction to District Programs ) 1,845,320 ) - S - S -
One time State Relief S 25,163,475
On-going State Relief ) 400,000 ) - S - S -
Other S 3,077,019
Total remaining gap $ - S (37,586,184) S (92,138,792) S (108,367,206)

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022
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Highlighted amounts have changed since last time this information was presented at the March work session.

The recommended FY22-23-dollar amounts have been solidified and used to update the FY23-24 forecasted revenues and expenditures. FY23-24’s deficit has increased by approximately $3M with FY24-25 staying about the same.  You will note that the 22-23 Expenditure amount of $1,129,005,961 is less than that shown on slide 5 of $1,142,449,116.  The $1.142 billion includes expenditure capacity for grants, school carryforward and other underspend which is not yet known but anticipated.   

The final amount from Central Office reductions is $1,845,320. 

Enrollment stabilization was reduced by OSPI from a previous estimate of $29,600,000 to the current balance of $25,163,476 based on a change in how the funding was calculated.

There were $3,077,019 of other adjustments made that are a positive adjustment to the 22-23 budget, but no additional amounts are being added to the Economic Stabilization fund, as had been projected in March.

With these final numbers in place the four-year outlook is:

A balanced budget for 22-23
For 23-23 there is a remaining shortfall of ($37,586,184), even if all of the $39m of reserve were to be used.
24-25 has a current deficit of ($92,138,792) and 25-26 has a current projected deficit of ($108,367,206).

Our ending fund balance may come in higher than the currently anticipated amount of $20m which would help the 23-24 remaining deficit.  Those amounts will be known at the beginning of November.  The outyear projections will be adjusted once bargaining is completed, after additional transportation information is finalized and when actual fall enrollment is known.  Each of these is likely to increase the imbalance between resources and expenditure.






3 year outlook

				Three Year Outlook		Recommended				Forecast

				General Fund Position over three years		2022-23				2023-24		2024-25		2025-26

				Revenue and Resources		$   1,050,985,664				$   1,046,059,325		$   1,067,385,521		$   1,086,542,836

				Expenditures less non-gap items		$   1,129,005,961				$   1,142,645,509		$   1,179,524,313		$   1,214,910,042

				Resource Gap		$   (78,020,297)				$   (96,586,184)		$   (112,138,792)		$   (128,367,206)

				 



				Option A - minimize cuts, use savings and Capital

				General Fund Position over three years

				Revenues

				Expenditures

				Resource Gap



				Solutions

				Annual underspend, which equals all of our available fund balance

				Economic Stabilization Fund - one time

				Capital Funds - may be one time

				Total remaining gap

				Reduction to District Programs

				Reduction to School Allocations



				Total remaining gap





				Current Potential Solutions

				General Fund Position over three years		2022-23				2023-24		2023-24		2024-25

				Revenues and Resources		$   1,050,985,664				$   1,046,059,325		$   1,067,385,521		$   1,086,542,836

				Expenditures		$   1,129,005,961				$   1,142,645,509		$   1,179,524,313		$   1,214,910,042						 

				Resource Gap		$   (78,020,297)				$   (96,586,184)		$   (112,138,792)		$   (128,367,206)



				Solutions/(Enrollment change)						 		 

				Ending Fund Balance		$   55,034,483				$   20,000,000		$   20,000,000		$   20,000,000

				ESSER backfill for School/Program stability from FY20-21		$   10,600,000

				FY21-22 Enrollment drop below budget of 2,073 AAFTE		$   (28,100,000)

				Economic Stabilization Fund - one time		$   - 0				$   39,000,000				$   - 0

				Surplus from FY22-23 planning						$   - 0

				Capital Funds - one time extended		$   10,000,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Total remaining gap		$   (30,485,814)				$   (37,586,184)		$   (92,138,792)		$   (108,367,206)

				Reduction to District Programs		$   1,845,320				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				One time State Relief		$   25,163,475

				On-going State Relief		$   400,000				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Other		$   3,077,019



				Total remaining gap		$   - 0				$   (37,586,184)		$   (92,138,792)		$   (108,367,206)








2022-23 School
Allocations

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022



Detail of School Based Staff and Funding FY22-23

Dunlap Elem

2022-23 Budget Allocation

HiPowl - Tier 1 Allocations Distributed ’
[_Fund [ Fund Center [Budget item [ FTE_ S Allocation | Link to 2022-23 Schools
Staffing Allocations
1000 Libra DUAD122010  Librarian-Elementa 24101710 0.50 $78,932 1 1
Prinsr;fﬁ:e DUAD123010  Principal - Elem 5 22101754 1.00 §225,100 F u n d | ng Al | Ocat | O n -
Aszsistant Principal 22201058 80
Admin Secretary-Elementary 39406057 1.00 $94.037 P u r p | e B O O k
Elementary School Assistant 39406332 0.50 $36.274
Counseling DUADT124010  Social Worker /Elem Counselor 24201418, ete. 0.50 366,555
Teaching DUADI27010  Teacher-Elementary K-3 23101180-80 B.50 £1,170,697
Teacher-Elementary 4-5 23101190 250 $344 322
Elem Teacher PCP 23403483 2.00 §275,458
Certificated Core 23101190 50
House Administrator 24001700 i
Special Ed DUS21273R0  Teacher-Special Education 23301240  Dunlap Elem
Special Ed Asst/ISE 39106860 2022-23 Enrollment Projections Allocations Distributed
Sped Presch  DUS21273A0  Teacher-Sped Preschoal 23301240
Sped Preschool Asst/ISE 39106860
Bilingual DUTES27010  Teacher-Bilingual 2330117« Lol s o Sl PROQECTED SPECIAL ED STAFFAING
AboveModel DUEnox010  Above Model Teaching Staff 23000 Grade AAFTE|  ELL BOC | F/RLunch | Sped Resource | Tchrs | 1A
Above Model Other Staff r— K M s 13 1 | Fesoura e 10
Total Staffing (FTE) Allocat 1 29 1 7 26 1 | Access K5
2 13 14 7 28 4 | Sec/Emational
Mon-5taff Allocations 3 49 17 7 32 3 | Focus
1000  Teaching DUAO127010  Bldg Ldrshp Team Stipend 20220543 4 4 18 7 26 1| Distinct
Elementary Stipend 20220599 5 28 & 7 33 - | Med Fragile
Capier 0510 Total 214 76 40 158 10 | OHH .
Special Ed  DUS21263R0  Special Ed Therapy Supplies 5610 - SpEd Prek 20 60
DUS21273R0  Special Ed Supplies 5610 Prak Med Frag fsee above)
|EP Writing Stipend 20220640 Sped Prai SPPs
Sped Presch  DUS21273A0  Special Ed Supplies 5610
|EP Writing Stipend 20220640 $9,419
Bilingual DUTES27010  Translation & Interpretation 062 31,508
Bilingual Textual Materials 5641 33,260
Per Pupil DU Asoonoo: Per Student Discretionary Allocation $11.833
EquityDollars DUFssoooon Per Student-in-paoverty based Allocation $46,.294
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Example of details provided for school-based staffing and budgeting provided to schools and available online on the district’s external website.

Insert provides a screen shot of Dunlap Elementary’s staff/funding page with an overlay of their enrollment details page.

https://www.seattleschools.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/purplebook23.pdf

Examples of School Staffing FY21-22 Adopted
Budget vs FY22-23 Recommended Budget

Chief Sealth High School
School based funding
Enroliment

Dollars per student

Total Staff allocated
Basic Education teachers
Student per Basic Education teacher

Jane Addams Middle School
School based funding
Enroliment

Dollars per student

Total Staff allocated
Basic Education teachers
Student per Basic Education teacher

FY21-22 FY22-23

$ 12,139,453 $ 14,014,904

849.2 922.6
$ 14,295 $ 15,191
90.90 101.10
34.00 37.00
24.98 24.94

$ 9374209 $ 9,391,151

931.0 802.2
$ 10,069 $ 11,707
72.50 70.20
37.40 32.20
24.89 2491

Adams Elem
School based funding
Enrollment

Dollars per student

Total Staff allocated
Basic Education teachers
Student per Basic Education teacher

Dunlap
School based funding
Enrollment

Dollars per student

Total Staff allocated
Basic Education teachers
Student per Basic Education teacher

Budget Work Session May 25, 2022

FY21-22

4,120,436
402.0
10,250

32.90
20.50
19.61

4,199,541
2440
17,211

31.45
14.00
17.43

$
$

$
$

FY22-23

3,786,648
354.0
10,697

28.50
18.50
19.14

4,321,536
214.0
20,194

31.25
13.00
16.46
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This slide provides examples of four different school across different grade bands showing budget and staffing from FY21-22 to FY22-23 with both schools with increasing enrollment as well as some with decreasing enrollment. 

Details show in most cases that despite adjustments in teachers for school with reduced enrollments the teachers per student remains fairly consistent with the dollars per student allocated increasing.

We are also showing two elementary schools.  Adams is in equity tier 4 and Dunlap is in equity tier 1.  You will notice that Dunlap has a lower class size of 16.46 students per teacher than Adams does with 19.14 students per teacher.  This reflects additional funding that is allocated to schools with higher needs.  

Our school allocation formula has recently been highlighted by Margarite Rosa with Georgetown University and who runs the Edunomic Lab who is considered the national expert on district and school allocation formulas.   All to say, we still need to continue to evolve our WSS allocations, but we are being recognized nationally.






Sheet1

		Comparison of Allocations FY22-FY 23

				FY21-22		FY22-23

		Chief Sealth High School

		School based funding		$   12,139,453		$   14,014,904

		Enrollment 		849.2		922.6

		  Dollars per student 		$   14,295		$   15,191

												 

		  Total Staff allocated		90.90		101.10

		  Basic Education teachers		34.00		37.00

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		24.98		24.94





		Jane Addams Middle School										 

		School based funding		$   9,374,209		$   9,391,151

		Enrollment 		931.0		802.2

		  Dollars per student 		$   10,069		$   11,707



		  Total Staff allocated		72.50		70.20

		  Basic Education teachers		37.40		32.20

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		24.89		24.91







		Adams Elem

		School based funding		$   4,120,436		$   3,786,648

		Enrollment 		402.0		354.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   10,250		$   10,697



		  Total Staff allocated		32.90		28.50

		  Basic Education teachers		20.50		18.50

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		19.61		19.14

		Bailey Gatzert										 

		School based funding		$   4,598,448		$   4,678,260

		Enrollment 		301.0		287.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   15,277		$   16,301



		  Total Staff allocated		33.95		32.35

		  Basic Education teachers		17.50		16.00

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		17.20		17.94



		Stevens Elem

		School based funding		$   2,660,625		$   2,735,039

		Enrollment 		184.0		180.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   14,460		$   15,195



		  Total Staff allocated		21.75		21.55

		  Basic Education teachers		9.50		9.50

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		19.37		18.95

		Wing Luke Elem		$   4,581,537		$   4,684,549



		  Projected Headcount/AAFTE Enrollment 		287.0		278.0

		  Dollars per student AAFTE		$   15,964		$   16,851



		  Total FTE allocated		34.65		34.75

		  Basic Education teachers		16.50		15.00

Bonneville, Sara L: Rounding +0.95 in FY22, +0.1 in FY23

		    Student AAFTE per teacher		17.39		18.53
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		Comparison of Allocations FY22-FY 23

				FY21-22		FY22-23

		Chief Sealth High School

		School based funding		$   12,139,453		$   14,014,904

		Enrollment 		849.2		922.6

		  Dollars per student 		$   14,295		$   15,191

												 

		  Total Staff allocated		90.90		101.10

		  Basic Education teachers		34.00		37.00

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		24.98		24.94





		Jane Addams Middle School										 

		School based funding		$   9,374,209		$   9,391,151

		Enrollment 		931.0		802.2

		  Dollars per student 		$   10,069		$   11,707



		  Total Staff allocated		72.50		70.20

		  Basic Education teachers		37.40		32.20

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		24.89		24.91





				FY21-22		FY22-23



		Adams Elem

		School based funding		$   4,120,436		$   3,786,648

		Enrollment 		402.0		354.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   10,250		$   10,697

												 

		  Total Staff allocated		32.90		28.50

		  Basic Education teachers		20.50		18.50

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		19.61		19.14

		Dunlap										 

		School based funding		$   4,199,541		$   4,321,536

		Enrollment 		244.0		214.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   17,211		$   20,194



		  Total Staff allocated		31.45		31.25

		  Basic Education teachers		14.00		13.00

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		17.43		16.46



		Stevens Elem

		School based funding		$   2,660,625		$   2,735,039

		Enrollment 		184.0		180.0

		  Dollars per student 		$   14,460		$   15,195



		  Total Staff allocated		21.75		21.55

		  Basic Education teachers		9.50		9.50

		    Student per Basic Education teacher		19.37		18.95

		Wing Luke Elem		$   4,581,537		$   4,684,549



		  Projected Headcount/AAFTE Enrollment 		287.0		278.0

		  Dollars per student AAFTE		$   15,964		$   16,851



		  Total FTE allocated		34.65		34.75

		  Basic Education teachers		16.50		15.00

Bonneville, Sara L: Rounding +0.95 in FY22, +0.1 in FY23

		    Student AAFTE per teacher		17.39		18.53
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